EDUCATION LAW CENTER ON BEHALF OF ABBOTT V. BURKE PLAINTIFF SCHOOLCHILDREN

v.

NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND CHRISTOPHER D. CERF, COMMISSIONER, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-2816-12

CIVIL ACTION

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

On the Brief

Elizabeth Athos, Esq. David G. Sciarra, Esq. EDUCATION LAW CENTER Elizabeth Athos, Esq. 60 Park Place, Suite 300 Newark, NJ 07102 (973) 624-1815; fax (973) 624-7339 eathos@edlawcenter.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY1
STATEMENT OF FACTS2
A. Charter School Program Act and Amendments2
B. Challenged Regulations7
STANDARD OF REVIEW12
LEGAL ARGUMENT
I. N.J.A.C. 6A:11-1.2 AND 6A:11-2.6 (a)(1)(iv) MUST BE INVALIDATED BECAUSE THE CHARTER SCHOOL PROGRAM ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE CREATION AND OPERATION OF SATELLITE CAMPUSES
II. THE REPEAL OF N.J.A.C. 6A:11-2.6(a) IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND MUST BE REVISED
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 206 N.J. 332 (2011)6, 8
Bergen Pines Hosp. v. NJ Dept. of Human Serv., 96 N.J. 456 (1984)
<u>California Sch. Boards Ass'n v. State Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 1298, 113 Cal Rptr. 3d 550 (2010) 24
Carpenters v. Borough of Kenilworth,147 N.J. 171 (1996)19
D.I.A.L. v. New Jersey Dep't of Community Affairs, 254 N.J. Super. 426 (App. Div. 1992)
<u>Glukowsky v. Equity One, Inc.</u> , 180 N.J. 49 (2004) 26
<u>In Re Adoption to Amendments to N.J.A.C. 6:11-8.4 and</u> <u>N.J.A.C. 6:11-8.5</u> , 249 N.J. Super. 52 (App. Div. 1991) . 26
In re Charter School Appeal of Greater Brunswick Charter School, 332 N.J. Super. 409 (App. Div. 1999)
In re Closing of Jamesburg High Sch., 83 N.J. 54014
In re Grant of Charter School Appl. Of Englewood on Palisades Charter School, 164 N.J. 316 (2000) 20, 28
<u>In re Repeal of N.J.A.C. 6:28</u> , 204 N.J. Super. 158 (App. Div. 1985)
Matter of Petitions for Rulemaking, N.J.A.C. 10:82-1.2 and 10:82-4.1, 117 N.J. 311 (1985)14
Mayflower Sec. Co. v. Bureau of Sec., 64 N.J. 85 (1973)12
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856, 77 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1983) 26, 27
New Jersey Ass'n of School Adm'rs v. Cerf, 428 N.J. Super. 588 (App. Div. 2012)14

New Jersey Ass'n of School Adm'rs v. Schundler,
211 N.J. 535 (2012) 12
New Jersey Guild of Hearing Aid Dispensers v. Long,
75 N.J. 544 (1978)13
New Jersey State League of Municipalities v. Dep't of
<u>Cmty. Affairs</u> , 158 N.J. 211 (1999)13
<u>Russo v. Board of Trustees</u> , 206 N.J. 14 (2011) 12
<u>Swede v. City of Clifton</u> , 22 N.J. 303 (1956)14
Toll Bros. Inc. v. Twp. of W. Windsor,
173 N.J. 502 (2002) 12
Wilson v. City of Jersey City,
209 N.J. 558 (2012)
Worthington v. Fauver, 88 N.J. 183 (1982)

Statutes

N.J.S.A.	18A:1-1
N.J.S.A.	18A:7F-43 to 63 5, 17
N.J.S.A. 1	8A:7F-44(f) 18
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-1 to 181, 16
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-22, 19, 27
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-3(a)19
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-3(b) 30
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-4(a) and (b)3
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-4(c)
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-4(e) 21
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-4.1
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-5 3, 17
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-5(d)27
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-5(j) 20, 24
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-7 to 17 3
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-10 20
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-11(b)5
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-11(b) and 125
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-12(b)5
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-16
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-16(d)3
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-16(e)
N.J.S.A.	18A:36A-17

N.J.S.A. 18A:38	-25 to	31	. 1	9
-----------------	--------	----	-----	---

Regulations

N.J.A.C.	6A:11-1.2 7, 15,	31
N.J.A.C.	6A:11-1.2 (proposed)	. 8
N.J.A.C.	6A:11-2.6(a)8,	25
N.J.A.C.	6A:11-2.6(a)(1)(iv)7, 15,	31
N.J.A.C.	6A:11-2.6(a)(1)(proposed)	. 9
N.J.A.C.	6A:11-2.6(a)(2) 22, 23,	25
N.J.A.C.	6A:11-2.6(a)(2)(former)7, 9,	31
